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Seat Back Wood “Staple Board”
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Tech Tip #16-1107
BLUE BIRD SEAT BACKS

Recently we learned of an issue customers were seeing when 
trying to replace the seat back covers on their units. When 
removing the cover, the wood which is there to staple the cover to, 
comes loose from the seat frame making changing the cover more 
difficult. This wooden strip (Figure #1) is actually stapled to the 
seat frame through the seat back pan (Figure #2). Figure #3 
shows how the wooden strip can pull away from the seat pan. We 
have worked with Blue Bird and found that if the strip is loose or 
not attached to the seat pan that a ½”X#6 “Burr-less” head wood 
screws can be used to attach the wooden strip. We use a 5/32nd

drill bit and pre-drill one hole each where the staples were (Figure 
#4).
NOTE: PLEASE ENSURE THAT THE POINT OF THE SCREW 
DOES NOT PROTRUDE THROUGH THE WOOD
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THANKS TO RYAN FROM LAKESHORE 
CENTRAL SCHOOL FOR POINTING THIS 
OUT TO US!

Figure #1 Figure #2

Figure #3 Figure #4
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CONTACT OUR SERVICE OR PARTS DEPARTMENT
WITH ANY QUESTIONS

SERVICE

Chittenango: 800-962-5768
Daryl Wallace or Brian Lamaitis

Rochester: 800-463-
3232 Dave Schaub 
Albany: 866-867-
1100 Ben Reiling
 Warranty: 800-962-5768
Morgan Jenkins 
Customer Service 
Representatives

Eastern Region: 
Gary Bigness 
845-500-3707

Central Region: 
JJ Richmond 
315-559-3999

Western Region: 
Mike Panzica
716-908-3186

PARTS

Director of Parts
Jim Hogan
jhogan@newyorkbussales.com
607-227-5794

Chittenango: 800-962-5768
Gari McQuade
gmcquade@newyorkbussales.com
Bill Cox
bcox@newyorkbussales.com
John Lewin
jlewin@newyorkbussales.com
Dave Grant
dgrant@newyorkbussales.com

Albany: 866-867-1100
Sean Conway
sconway@newyorkbussales.com
John Green
jgreen@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232
Dave Cook
dcook@newyorkbussales.com
Steve Hibbard
shibbard@newyorkbussales.com


